

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH

Date of Decision: April 7th, 2017

Welspun Enterprises Limited, Gujarat

...Petitioner

Versus

Indian Oil Corporation Limited, New Delhi & another

...Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE AMIT RAWAL, JUDGE

Present: Mr.Gurmohan Singh Bedi, Advocate,
for the petitioner.

Mr.Ashish Kapoor, Advocate,
for respondent No.1.

Mr.P.K.Mutneja, Advocate,
for respondent No.2.

AMIT RAWAL, J.

The main question involved in the present writ petition is as to whether the respondents, in view of the extension granted from time to time vide Annexures P-6 dated 2.4.2009, P-7 dated 13.7.2010, P-10 dated 16.12.2010 and P-11 dated 31.5.2011, could resort to deduction/discount of 10% on the total amount of the project undertaken by the petitioner for the work done in completing the Non Plant Building EPCC 12-A Package for Panipat Naphtha Cracker Project.

In order to decide the question aforementioned, it would be apt to give brief preface of the matter.

The petitioner (formerly known as Welspun Projects Limited) participated in a bid floated by respondent No.1, namely, Indian Oil

Corporation in November, 2007 for construction of the aforementioned project on lump-sum turn-key (LSTK) basis and respondent No.2 was appointed as the Project Management Consultant. The detailed scope of the project was enumerated under Clause 2.0 of Part C of Section C-1 of the bidding documents and the scope of the Project to be carried out on the construction of the various buildings/facilities, is as under:-

- a. Administration Building with covered parking facilities;*
- b. Training Centre;*
- c. VAR Building Sub-Station 16;*
- d. Air Conditioning Work/pressurization work;*
- e. All electrical work as specified;*
- f. All fire Alarms, Data Communication, LAN work;*
- g. IBMS (Intelligent Building Management System) for the Administration building as defined in detail in the bidding document;*
- h. Video Conferencing system for Administration Building including maintenance for 2 years after commissioning;*
- i. Furniture for all the building (except Laboratory Building);*
- j. Kitchen equipments/appliances as specified elsewhere in the bidding document;*
- k. Boundary Wall, Roads, Drains, Culverts, parking facilities and other General Civil Works including Grading Micro grading, Landscaping as per detail scope of work specified elsewhere in the bidding document;*
- l. Water supply distribution/sanitary sewerage as specified elsewhere in the bidding document; Utility distribution lines.*

Vide letter dated 22.10.2008 (Annexure P-3), the bid of the petitioner was accepted for a contract price of Rs.153,99,99,999/- on various terms and conditions. Respondent No.1 has issued Letter of Acceptance dated 12.11.2008 (Annexure P-4) and the time schedule for

achieving Mechanical Completion of Works covered under the Contract was 20 months from the date of issuance of acceptance, i.e., 21.6.2010.

It is the conceded position on record that during the execution/ subsistence of the works, petitioner had to carry out additional works as per the requirements and instructions of respondent No.1 owing to the change of the original bid conditions, thus, the mechanical completion could be achieved only on 7.7.2011, which fact is evident from the certificate (Annexure P-5). Reference to four change orders leading to the achievement of the mechanical completion report beyond the date, as indicated above, has been referred to in paragraphs 13 onwards of the writ petition.

Vide letter dated 2.4.2009 (Annexure P-6), respondent No.1 had issued change order for carrying out additional works towards design, engineering, procurement, construction and installation of telephone exchange building as an extra item of work being part of the same project and the lump-sum price of the additional work was Rs.94,05,950/- and the time allowed for execution of the additional work was 7.5 months from the date of letter of acceptance of Change Order-1, i.e., upto 17.11.2009. However, there was no effect on the original schedule Mechanical Completion date of 21.6.2010 as the change order was to be completed beyond that date.

Respondent No.1 also issued another Change Order-2 dated 13.7.2010 (Annexure P-7) for additional work of procuring and installing the lifts for administrative building as extra items to the Project and the time schedule for completion of the work under Change Order-2 was 10 months from the date of issuance of Change Order, i.e., 12.5.2011 and the price

fixed for additional order was Rs.72,60,197/-. Resultantly, the schedule for mechanical completion date to be reckoned from the entire project stood extended to 12.5.2011.

After the award of the works, the petitioner is stated to have carried out soil survey of the site area for preparing its drawings for the architectural work, to be undertaken for the construction of the building. As per the bidding documents, respondent No.1 had notified that the soil bearing capacity of the building site was 12 tones per square meters. However, as per the report dated 9.2.2009 (Annexure P-8), it was found that the bearing capacity of the buildings site was 7.5 tons per square meters against the prescribed capacity of 12 tons per square meters.

Respondent No.2 approved the cost implication with reference to the claim for time extension as per letter dated 17.3.2010 (Annexure P-9 colly) and it was stated that the time extension claims would be taken up only after the completion of the project. Since there was a variation from the original bid conditions, respondent No.1 issued another Change Order-3 dated 16.12.2010 (Annexure P-10) for extension of civil works of foundation due to change in the soil bearing capacity in buildings and the lump-sum price of the project stood revised to Rs.158,40,63,500/-.

Respondent No.1 issued another Change Order-4 dated 31.5.2011 for the supply of modular furniture in the buildings being constructed by the petitioner and the lump-sum price of the project stood revised to Rs.161,02,82,316/-. However, it was mentioned that there was no time schedule. According to Mr.Gurmohan Singh Bedi, learned counsel for the petitioner, the aforementioned issuance of the Change Order was necessitated due to the fact that there was increased manpower occupancy

as originally approved by respondent No.1 and the reason for issuance of the Change Order-4 dated 31.5.2011 was with regard to the space requirement of the administrative building. The reasons for issuance of Change Order-4 and the nature of the work to be undertaken by the petitioner are specified in sub-paras (a) to (d) of Para 23 of the writ petition.

Mr.Bedi further submitted that on account of respondent No.1 demand for increased manpower occupancy requirement leading to construction of increased area, the petitioner incurred additional cost of Rs.62,61,54,230/- including the interest, detail of which has been given in para 25 of the writ petition, which reads as under:-

Increase in Manpower and Built up Area

Sr.No.	Particulars	As per Selected Drawing A	As per As built Drawing	Increase	Increase in (%)
1	Manpower (Nos.)	136	248	112	82.35
2	Total project Built Up Area (Sq.metres)	12679	16447	3768	29.72

Pro rata increase in additional costs

Sr.No.	Particulars	Amount (Rs.)
A	Total Contract Price (Lump sum) price	153,99,99,999
B	Less-price allocated towards Furniture included in total Contract Price	4,20,00,000
C	Total Contract Price excluding Furniture	149,79,99,999
D	Percentage increase in built up area of Project (as elaborated above)	29.72%
E	Hence, Pro rata increase in Contract Price (c x d)	44,52,05,599
F	Interest @ 15% from 16-12-2013 up to 27.02.2017 (i.e.for 1170 days)	21,40,64,610
Total (E + F)		65,92,70,209/-

Under the Change Order-4, there was no time schedule for

completion of works.

It has been further submitted that the petitioner completed its part of the contract and attained the Mechanical Completion for the project as notified by respondent No.1 as on 7.7.2011, which was before the expiry of the period of 45 days from the issuance of Change Order-4, in essence, the delay of 381 days in achieving Mechanical Completion, according to the submission, was solely attributable to respondent No.1 on account of the alleged omissions and commissions on the part of respondent No.1, i.e., increased quantities of foundation in Soil Bearing Capacity provided in bidding documents, delay in finalisation of layout drawing, modifications in space requirements and manpower, putting a hold on foundation drawings of administrative building, additional time required towards executing additional RCC work, effect of unauthorised deduction from the bills, time required for execution of additional works, delay due to changes/ extra items etc. and accordingly the petitioner had a legitimate expectation that they were entitled to extension of time till 15.7.2011 and in this regard, written many letters, reference of which has been given in sub-paras (i) to (vii) of para 30 of the writ petition.

It has been submitted that respondent No.2, vide letter dated 2.11.2011, instructed the petitioner to submit its time extension proposal, which was submitted, the factum of which is evident from the letters dated 2.11.2011, 21.2.2012 and 10.4.2012 (Annexure P-13 colly). Respondent No.2 arbitrarily rejected the claim for additional costs vide letter dated 21.5.2012 (Annexure P-14). However, the petitioner received a letter from respondent No.2 that the extension of time was approved subject to levy of the Price Reduction Clause for the maximum amount vide letter dated

30.7.2012 (Annexure P-15).

Petitioner is stated to have submitted a letter dated 23.8.2012 (Annexure P-16) intimating the entitlement for its claim for additional costs. Reminder/request is dated 6.9.2012 (Annexure P-17). It has been stated that the respondents by misinterpreting Clause 4.4.0.0 of the GCC allegedly claiming price deduction @ 10% for delay in achieving the mechanical completion, had withheld Rs.16,10,28,232/-.

The petitioner submitted a final bill on 23.9.2013 for supply and services part, which also provided for the release of deducted amounts against time extension, but the same was declined by respondent No.1. The final bill of Rs.43,61,21,739/- was unjustifiably held back on account of non-submission of unconditional no claim certificate and, therefore, the petitioner had no other option but to submit the no claim certificate on 10.1.2014 (Annexure P-19) and yet, according to the petitioner, the respondents did not release the payments and vide letter dated 24.1.2014, respondent no.2 rejected the claims made by the petitioner and mandated that the payments in favour of the petitioner under the final bill shall be paid only if it submits an unconditional no claim certificate. Copies of the letter dated 24.1.2014 and 26.2.2014 have been annexed as Annexure P-20 collectively. Accordingly, petitioner was forced to submit a no claim certificate and a part payment, as indicated in para 39 of the writ petition, was released by respondent No.1 on 31.3.2014 and 3.2.2016.

It has been submitted that the petitioner submitted no claim certificate under duress and coercion and this fact was notified to respondent No.1 vide letter dated 9.4.2014 (Annexure P-21) and further made a representation dated 16.4.2014 (Annexure P-22). It has been stated

that the delay in completion of the project was totally attributable to respondent no.1 and the total amount receivable, according to the petitioner, from the respondent excluding interest @ 15% is the one given in paragraph 44 of the writ petition. Even representations dated 24.8.2016 and 14.2.2017, according to the petitioner, have been rejected vide letter dated 4.11.2016 and 22.2.2017 as handed over by Mr.Ashish Kapoor, learned counsel for Indian Oil Corporation and, thus, urges this Court for striking down the alleged decision of the respondents and directing them to release the amount.

This Court while considering the contention of the learned counsel for the petitioner, had issued notice of motion on 2.3.2017.

Mr.Ashish Kapoor Advocate had put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.1 and filed a short reply dated 20.3.2017 and respondent no.2 is being represented by Mr.P.K.Mutneja, Advocate.

Mr.Ashish Kapoor has raised preliminary objection with regard to territorial jurisdiction of this Court by referring to Article 4 of the Contract No.:HQ/PJ/PNCP/2008-09/EPCC-12 (A), which deals with jurisdiction and governing law, on the ground that there were two contracts entered between the petitioner and respondent No.1, i.e., EPCC-12 (A) and another EPCC-15. Article 4 reads thus:-

“4. Notwithstanding any other Court or Courts having jurisdiction to decide the question (s) forming the subject matter of the reference if the same had been the subject matter of a suit, any and all actions and proceeding arising out of or relative to the contract or any award arising therefrom, shall lie only in the Court of competent civil jurisdiction in this behalf at New Delhi (where this Contract has been signed on

behalf of OWNER) and only the said Court(s) shall have jurisdiction to entertain and try any such action(s) and/or proceeding(s) to the exclusion of all other Courts.”

As regards other contract No.EPCC-15, to be performed at Panipat Refinery of respondent No.1 in the State of Haryana, the petitioner had approached Delhi High Court by filing CS(COMM) 1562/2016, but yet the petitioner has chosen to approach this Court, which is violation of the contract and is a contemptuous act.

He has also submitted that the writ petition is not maintainable in view of the arbitration clause contained in the contract entered between the petitioner and the answering respondent. Section 9.0.0.0 of the General Conditions of the Contract provides a remedy of arbitration, which should have been resorted to by appointment of an arbitrator. In this regard, he has relied upon the judgment rendered by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in **M/s. Swastik Gases P. Ltd. Versus Indian Oil Corp., 2013 (9) SCC 32** to contend that where for the purpose of adjudication of an application under Section 9 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, agreement provided a clause that the agreement shall be subject to jurisdiction of Courts at Kolkatta, word 'alone', 'only' 'exclusive' or 'exclusive jurisdiction' have not been used, then such words is not decisive and does not make any material difference. Existence of an agreement is quite clear and should not be read as a statute. He has also relied upon the decision rendered by this Court on 12.2.2016 in **FAO No.7387 of 2015 (M/s Saksham Filling Station Versus Area Sales Manager and others)**. Regarding the jurisdiction of this Court, has relied upon the judgment rendered by the Patna High Court in **Bhagwati Coke Industries Pvt.Ltd.and Ors.Versus The Central Coalfields Ltd.and Ors., 2017 (1) PLJR 16.**

He has further submitted that as per the letters, reference of which has been made during the course of the hearing of this petition, i.e., 4.11.2016 and 22.2.2017, the petitioner had already been conveyed that point raised in the letter had already been concluded by the Panipat Refinery and accordingly the final payment has also been released long time back. For the sake of brevity, letter dated 4.11.2016 reads thus:-

*“Indian Oil Corporation Limited
Refineries Division: SCOPE Complex, Core-2
7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003
Gram: OILREFIN Telex: 031-65675
Internet site: www.indianoilcorp.com*

Dated: 04.11.2016

*To,
Asim Chakraborty, Director
Welspun Enterprises,
Welspun House, Kamala City,
Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West),
Mumbai, India.
Ref: Panipat Naphtha Cracker Project (EPCC-Package 12A
and 15 executed by Welspun Enterprises Ltd.)
Subject: Settlement of dues
Dear Sir,*

Please refer your letter dated 14.10.2016 regarding the subject matter. This may please be noted that the points raised in the above referred letter, had already been concluded by Panipat Refinery and accordingly final payment has also been released long time back.

Since, this issue had already been evaluated numerous times and discussed at a great length on various occasions now there is no further scope of discussion in this regard.”

Mr.P.K.Mutneja, learned counsel representing respondent No.2 has raised an objection with regard to the limitation by contending that the

final bill was prepared in 2013 and as such the petitioner has lost right either through arbitration or civil court and, therefore, jurisdiction of this Court, which is a thing, which cannot be achieved in the manner and mode by invoking Article 226 of the Constitution of India and, thus, prays for dismissal of the writ petition.

In rebuttal, learned counsel for the petitioner has relied upon the ratio decidendi culled out in **Harbanslal Sahnia and another Versus Indian Oil Corpn.Ltd.and others**, 2003 AIR (SC) 2120 to contend that even if the petitioner has an alternative remedy, but if the decision of respondent no.1 is found to be without jurisdiction and attracts two contingencies, i.e., enforcement of any of the fundamental rights and failure of principles of natural justice, the writ petition can be entertained. He has also relied upon the ratio decidendi culled out in **Union of India & Ors.Versus Tania Construction Pvt.Ltd.**, 2011 (5) SCC 697= 2011 (3) R.C.R. (Civil) 821 and as regards the territorial jurisdiction has relied upon the judgment of the Division Bench of Allahabad High Court in **M/s.P.R. Transport Agency Versus Union of India**, 2006 AIR (Allahabad) 23, wherein, by relying upon the decision rendered by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in **A.B.C. Laminart Pvt.Ltd. Versus A.P.Agencies**, AIR 1989 Supreme Court 1239, held that parameters/provisions of Section 20 of the Civil Procedure Code vis-a-vis Article 226 of the Constitution of India where the cause of action wholly or in part arises within their territories, the expression "only" or 'alone' would not take away the jurisdiction of Article 226 of the Constitution. It is only meant for arbitration and civil court and, thus, urges this Court for striking down the alleged decision of the respondents and directing them to release amount for which the petitioner

was forced to give no claim certificate as respondent No.1 indisputably and admittedly ordered for change orders and, therefore, could not have deducted 10% amount by allowing the writ petition.

I have heard the learned counsel for the parties and appraised the paper book.

The bidding documents for non plant buildings is at page 56 of the paper book.

On perusal of clause (xv), it has been provided for Mechanical Completion of the project, that expression 'may be' achieved within 15 weeks of the starting date for discount calculation, 10% of the lump-sum price. It has been mentioned that the lump-sum price specified in the contract is based upon the mechanical completion of the unit by the contractor within the time specified in the time schedule, the lump-sum price shall be subject to adjustment by way of discount specified, if the unit is not mechanically completed by the contractor or if the unit is mechanically completed subsequent to the date of mechanical completion specified in the time schedule. However, it has been provided that as per Clause 4.4.2.0, if mechanical completion of the unit is not achieved by the date specified in the time schedule or if any works for which a separate progress schedule has been established is not achieved by the date of completion thereof specified in the relevant progress schedule (each of the said date(s), i.e., starting date for discount calculation, the owner shall be entitled to discount in the lump-sum price in a sum equivalent to the lump-sum price for each week or part thereof that the work remains incomplete beyond the starting date for discount calculation and as per Clause (xv), 10% of the lump sum price.

